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“ROGI KALYAN SAMITIS” 

 

581: DR. AMAR SINGH:  

    

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:  

(a) the details of the Rogi Kalyan Samitis (RKS) and Hospital Management Societies 

(HMS) set up by the Government in rural and urban areas of the State of Punjab and 

Haryana during the last three years, year-wise and parliamentary constituency-wise; 

(b) whether the RKS and HMS set up, were in any way beneficial in reducing the 

workload on health infrastructure during the COVID-19 lockdown, if so, the details of 

the study or survey conducted resulting in such findings;  

(c) whether the Government is taking any measures to set up such Samiti and societies 

in the Parliamentary Constituency of Fatehgarh Sahib, Punjab, if so, the details 

thereof; and 

(d) the funds allocated for setting up the samitis or societies along with the office 

responsible for the implementation thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND  

FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) and (b) The Rogi Kalyan Samitis (RKSs)/ Hospital Management Society (HMS) act 

as a forum to improve the functioning and service provision in public health facilities, 

increase participation and enhance accountability. The broad objectives of the RKS are 

to serve as a consultative body to enable active citizen participation for the improvement 

of patient care and welfare in health facilities. Year wise details of the Rogi Kalyan 



Samitis (RKS)/ Hospital Management Societies (HMS) set up by the Government in 

rural and urban areas of the State of Punjab and Haryana during the last three years as 

per NHM-MIS report (as on 30.09.2021) is placed at Annexure-I. The parliamentary 

constituency-wise data of RKS/HMS is not maintained centrally.  

(c) As per the information received from State Government of Punjab, Rogi Kalyan 

Samitis have already been constituted in DHs, SDHs, CHCs and PHCs falling under 

Fatehgarh Sahib Constituency.  

 

(d) Public Health and Hospitals is a State Subject, the responsibility of strengthening 

public healthcare systems including institutional implementation of such samitis or 

societies lies with the respective State/ UT Governments. Under National Health 

Mission (NHM), technical and financial support is provided to States/UTs for 

strengthening their healthcare systems based on the proposals submitted by them in 

their Program Implementation Plans (PIPs), subject to availability of resources. 

However, approvals under Untied Funds/ Annual Maintenance Grants/ Corpus Grants 

to RKS/ HMS under NHM to Punjab and Haryana during the Financial Year 2021-22 (as 

on 30.09.2021) is placed at Annexure-II.   

  



Annexure-I 

Year wise details of the Rogi Kalyan Samitis (RKS)/ Hospital Management 

Societies (HMS) during the last three years as per NHM-MIS report (as on 

30.09.2021) 

 

Year 2019-20 

Sl. 
No
. 

State DH
s 

CHC
s 

UCHC
s 

Other than CHC at 
or above block level 

but below District 
Level 

PHCs UPHCs Total 

1 Haryana 23 118 2 20 375 100 638 

2 Punjab 22 142 3 41 363 99 670 
 

Year 2020-21 

Sl. 
No. 

State DHs CHCs UCHCs Other than CHC at 
or above block level 

but below District 
Level 

PHCs UPHCs Total 

1 Haryana 22 124 2 26 381 100 655 

2 Punjab 22 142 11 41 363 100 679 
 

Year 2021-22 (as on 30.09.2021) 

Sl. 
No. 

State DHs CHCs UCHCs Other than CHC at 
or above block 
level but below 
District Level 

PHCs UPHCs Total 

1 Haryana 22 124 2 26 381 100 655 

2 Punjab 22 142 11 41 363 100 679 
 

Annexure-II 

Approvals under Untied Funds/ Annual Maintenance Grants/ Corpus Grants to 
HMS/ RKS under NHM from the F.Y. 2021-22 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Sr. 
No. 

State/UT 2021-22  
(as on 30.09.2021) 

1 Haryana 1914.60 

2 Punjab 640.20 

Note:  

1. The above data comprises of inter alia funds towards District Hospitals, SDH, 
CHCs, PHCs, Sub Centres, VHSC and Others. 

2. The above data is as per the available Financial Management Report (FMR) 
submitted by the States/UTs (as on 30.09.2021). 
 


